Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0043 PO




)

ALAN CHARLES SHORT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Alan Charles Short is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.

Procedure


On January 7, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Short’s peace officer license.  Short was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on January 22, 2008.
  Short did not file an answer.  We granted two motions to continue the hearing.  We held a hearing on the complaint on January 7, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Short nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on January 7, 2009, when the transcript was filed.  On January 27, 2009, 
Short filed correspondence acknowledging that there is cause to discipline his license and requesting information on the next step in his case.
Findings of Fact
1. Short is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
 
2. On September 7, 2007,
 Short fired a round from his duty weapon, a .38 revolver.  Short was in his house at the time and was intoxicated.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Short has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; and


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
I.  Criminal Offenses

The Director argues that Short committed the crime of unlawful use of a weapon in violation of § 571.030, which states:

1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
*   *   *

(3) Discharges or shoots a firearm into a dwelling house, a railroad train, boat, aircraft, or motor vehicle as defined in section 302.010, RSMo, or any building or structure used for the assembling of people; or

*   *   *

(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]


As evidence, the Director offered a copy of the police report and other records from the Crocker Police Department, which are admissible under § 536.070(10).
  Where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.


Short fired a round from a .38 revolver in his house while he was intoxicated.  He committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon under § 571.030.1(5).  But all the evidence presented shows that Short fired the weapon inside his house, not into the house.  A court, under similar circumstances, found that discharging a firearm from within a house is not the same as discharging a firearm into a house.
  “There is no basis in the evidence to find that Goddard shot from outside to inside the dwelling as is required by § 577.030.1(3).”
  Short did not commit a criminal offense under § 577.030.1(3).

There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Short committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon under § 577.030.1(5). 

II.  Act While on Active Duty or Under Color of Law that Involves 

Moral Turpitude or a Reckless Disregard for the Safety of Others


The Director cites § 590.080.1(3), which allows discipline when a peace officer has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  Although Short used his service revolver, the Director has offered no evidence that anything Short did was while on active duty or under color of law.  There is no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
III.  Level of Discipline


This Commission determines whether there is cause for discipline, and we have done so.  Under § 590.080.3, the next step in the case is the opportunity for a hearing before the Director:
Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause to discipline exists, the director shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine the form of discipline to be imposed and thereafter shall probate, suspend, or permanently revoke the license at issue.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.

We will certify our record to the Director in 30 days for further action.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Short’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on March 30, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�The certified mail card is dated January 22, 2007, but we presume that this is an error.  The card was filed with us on January 25, 2008.


�The Director’s affidavit of licensure, attached to the complaint, states only that Short is licensed.  We make the finding that he was licensed at the time of the conduct from Short’s failure to file an answer to this allegation in the Director’s complaint.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7).  


�The complaint alleges that the conduct occurred “on or about September 8, 2007[.]”  The police report states that the officer was dispatched to Short’s house on September 7, 2007, at 11:11 p.m.  


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�RSMo. 2000.  The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





There is no evidence that Short pled guilty to or was convicted of anything.


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).  


�State v. Goddard, 34 S.W.3d 436 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


�Id. at 439.
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